

No. 21-15430

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ACA CONNECTS – AMERICA’S COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION,
CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,
NCTA – THE INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION, and
USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California, No. 2:18-cv-02684, Hon. John A. Mendez

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
BROADBAND PROVIDER ASSOCIATIONS**

Matthew A. Brill
Matthew T. Murchison
Ryan S. Baasch
James A. Tomberlin
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
matthew.brill@lw.com
matthew.murchison@lw.com
ryan.baasch@lw.com
james.tomberlin@lw.com

*Counsel for NCTA – The Internet &
Television Association*

Scott H. Angstreich
Leslie V. Pope
Alex A. Parkinson
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 326-7900
sangstreich@kellogghansen.com
lpope@kellogghansen.com
aparkinson@kellogghansen.com

*Counsel for CTIA – The Wireless
Association and USTelecom –
The Broadband Association*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

May 25, 2021

Jeffrey A. Lamken
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for ACA Connects – America's
Communications Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE 2018 ORDER PREEMPTS SB-822	3
A. The 2018 Order’s Reclassification Decision Was a Lawful Exercise of Statutory Authority with Preemptive Effect	3
B. The Transparency Rule Independently Preempts SB-822	8
C. <i>Mozilla</i> Anticipated and Embraced Appellants’ Conflict- Preemption Claim.....	9
II. SB-822 CONFLICTS WITH THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT.....	11
III. FIELD PREEMPTION APPLIES BECAUSE SB-822 DIRECTLY REGULATES INTERSTATE COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES	19
IV. THE OTHER FACTORS FAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> , 354 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Am. Trucking Ass ’ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm ’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	17
<i>AT&T Commc ’ns of Ill. v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 349 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>AT&T Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	14
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	19
<i>California v. FCC:</i>	
905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
4 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994)	1, 3, 4, 13
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	21
<i>CCIA v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	16
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	6
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999)	17, 18

City of New York v. FCC, 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....7, 9, 17

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....18

De Niz Robles v. Lynch, 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....11

Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta, 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....7

FTC v. AT&T Mobility LLC, 883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018)15

Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. CNN, Inc, 742 F.3d 414
(9th Cir. 2014)16, 17, 18, 23

Head v. New Mexico Board of Examiners in Optometry,
374 U.S. 424 (1963).....24

hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp., 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019)27

Howard v. Am. Online Inc., 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000).....14

Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....20

Int’l Union of Bricklayers v. Martin Jaska, Inc., 752 F.2d 1401
(9th Cir. 1985)12

Interstate Nat. Gas Co. v. FPC, 331 U.S. 682 (1947)20

Johnson v. Am. Towers, LLC, 781 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015).....24

Knox v. Brnovich, 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018)22

California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc., 375 F.3d 831
(9th Cir. 2004)24

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....21

Metropoulos Telecomms., Inc. v. Glob. Crossing Telecomms., Inc.,
423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005)23

Middle South Energy, Inc. v. FERC, 747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....22

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC, 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 26

NARUC v. FCC, 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)13, 23

NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)4, 8

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. City of New Orleans, 798 F.2d 858
(5th Cir. 1986)21

In re NOS Communications, 495 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007).....24

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev.
Comm’n*, 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....22

Pinney v. Nokia, 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005).....18

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011)11

*Public Utility District No. 1 of Grays Harbor County Washington v.
IDACORP Inc.*, 379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004).....15, 16, 20

Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.,
485 U.S. 495 (1988).....16

Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....5

Reid v. Johnson & Johnson, 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015)8

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co., 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....20

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, 537 U.S. 51 (2002)7

Superior Oil Co. v. FPC, 322 F.2d 601 (9th Cir. 1963)21

Ting v. AT&T Corp., 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003).....3, 23

*Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Board of
Mississippi*, 474 U.S. 409 (1986)16, 20

TV Pix, Inc. v. Taylor, 304 F. Supp. 459 (D. Nev. 1968)25

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....3

United States v. Midwest Video Corp., 406 U.S. 649 (1972)23

United States v. Sw. Cable Co., 392 U.S. 157 (1968)23

In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practice Litig., 619 F.3d 1188
(10th Cir. 2010)24

USTelecom v. FCC, 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....4, 8

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting, 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)13

Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC, 453 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 2006)4, 22

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren, 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....7, 22

Western Union Tel. Co. v. Boegli, 251 U.S. 315 (1920)20

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)3

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, *Restoring Internet Freedom*, 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018), *petitions for review granted in part and denied in part*, *Mozilla Corp. v. FCC*, 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....5, 6, 9, 24, 26

Memorandum Opinion & Order, *Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability*, 13 FCC Rcd. 24012 (1998)14

Order on Remand, *Restoring Internet Freedom*, 35 FCC Rcd. 12328 (2020), *petition for review pending*, *California Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC*, No. 21-1016 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 14, 2021).....28

Second Report & Order, *Implementation of Sections 3(n) & 332 of the Communications Act Regulatory Treatment of Mobile Services*, 9 FCC Rcd. 1411 (1994).....15

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)2, 26

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.* *passim*

 Title I, 47 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.*3, 4, 13, 25

 Title II, 47 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.*1, 4, 5, 6, 11, 22

47 U.S.C.	
§ 152	20, 21, 22, 23
§ 152(a).....	22, 23
§ 152(b).....	26
§ 153(51).....	2, 8, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18
§ 223(f)(2).....	19
§ 230(b)(2).....	14
§ 230(e)(3)	19
§ 253(a).....	19, 25
§ 253(d)	19
§ 257	9
§ 276(c).....	19
§ 332(c)(2)	2, 12, 14, 15, 18
§ 332(c)(3)	18
§ 332(c)(7)	19
§ 543(a)(1)	19
§ 544(e).....	19
§ 556(c).....	19
§ 1304	9
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 792 <i>et seq.</i> :	
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	20
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 717(b)-(c)	20
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 156:	
§ 601(c)(1), <i>reprinted in</i> 47 U.S.C. § 152 note	17, 18, 25
§ 706, <i>codified at</i> 47 U.S.C. § 1302.....	1, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18
California Internet Consumer Protection and Net Neutrality Act of 2018, Cal. Civ. Code § 3100 <i>et seq.</i> (SB-822)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code §3100(b).....	19

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief of Government Petitioners, *Mozilla Corp. v. FCC*, Nos. 18-1051
et al. (D.C. Cir. Nov. 27, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3u3ofzZ>.....7
